HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 566 by Representative Fannin

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 3	On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "R.S. 51:2361(A)(2)" insert "R.S. 32:868(B)(2)(b) and"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 2
5 6	On page 1, line 5, after "Fund;" and before "to repeal" insert "to provide for the uses of monies in the Insurance Verification System Fund;"
7	AMENDMENT NO. 3
8	On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
9 10	"Section 1. R.S. 32:868(B)(2)(b) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
11 12	§868. Funding of real-time system to verify motor vehicle insurance; Insurance Verification System Fund; creation
13	* * *
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	B. There is hereby created in the state treasury the Insurance Verification System Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund". Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be deposited in and credited to the fund. The monies in this fund shall be used solely as provided for in this Section and only in the amounts appropriated by the legislature. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund shall remain in the fund. Monies in the fund shall be used in amounts appropriated by the legislature as follows:
22	* * *
23 24	(2) For Fiscal Year 2015-2016 and each fiscal year thereafter, monies in the fund shall be used as follows:
25	* * *
26 27 28 29	(b) The next Next, the amount needed to fund the increase in the costs of salaries and related benefits associated with the provisional pay plan adopted by the State Police Commission on February 12, 2015, not to exceed forty-two million dollars per year, shall be dedicated to the Department of Public Safety and Corrections, office of state police.
31	* * *"
32	AMENDMENT NO. 4
33	On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

Page 1 of 2

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 2.(A)" to "Section 3.(A)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 4 On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "Section 3.(A)" to "Section 4.(A)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 6 On page 2, line 8, change "Fifteen Million" to "Twenty-Five Million Five Hundred Seventy-
- 7 Six Thousand Three Hundred Eighty"
- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 9 On page 2, line 8, after "Verification" and before "Fund" insert "System"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, delete line 9 and insert the following:
- "(2) Eleven Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Seven Hundred
- 13 Seventy"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 27, delete "Twenty Million" and insert "Two Million Three Hundred
- 16 Thousand"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 20 On page 3, at the beginning of line 6, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 11, delete "Section 6. Sections 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7" and
- 23 insert "Section 7. Sections 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 7. Sections 1 and 5" and insert
- "Section 8. Sections 1, 2, and 6"